

ITEM NO.1503

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2006/2023

N. RAMKUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP. BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 19579/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-09-2023 This matter was called on for pronouncement of Judgment today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR
Mrs. C Rubavathi, Adv.
Mr. M Veeraragavan, Adv.
Mr. C Raghavendren, Adv.
Mr. T Meikandan, Adv.
Mr. V Senthil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Ms. Vaidehi Rastogi, Adv.
Ms. Shubhi Bhardwaj, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Aravind Kumar pronounced the reportable Judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. Ravindra Bhat and His Lordship.

The operative part of the Judgment reads as under :-

"21. In the aforesaid analysis of law and facts, we are of the considered view that the present appeal deserves to be allowed in part. The conviction of the appellant under 302 is altered/converted to one under Section 304 part II of the Indian Penal Code for the altered conviction, the appellant is sentenced to the imprisonment to the period already undergone and shall be released forthwith if not required in any other case.

22. The appeal is partly allowed, in the above terms."

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed reportable Judgment is placed on the file)